BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo SPCS
SECTION 231-090-294
Issue 1, September 1981
FEATURE DOCUMENT
COMBINED OPERATOR OFFICE TRUNK FEATURE
2-WIRE NO. 1 AND NO. 1A ELECTRONIC SWITCHING SYSTEMS
CONTENTS PAGE CONTENTS PAGE

Page 16
--- ------------------ -_._-
UNIFORM SERVICE ORDER CODES
16.02 Not applicable.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
17. GLOSSARY
CDO-Community Dial Office: A small, un
manned, automatic switching system that serves a
separate exchange area with its own numbering plan.
Local/Toll Office: An office that has class 5 com
bined with class 4 or higher switching functions.
Combined Local/Toll HILO Office: An office in
which the local (2-wire) and toll (HILO) functions are
combined using one processor for both functions.
HILO Switching: A switching scheme that pro
vides the equivalent of 4-wire switching over two
switched conductors and a common unswitched re
turn path. A current modulator (high impedance) is
used at the sending end, and a demodulator is used
at the receiving end (low impedance).
18. REFERENCES
18.01 The following documentation contains infor
mation related to or affected by the COOT
feature.
A. Bell System Practices
(1) Section 231-048-303-Trunk Translation Re-
cent Change Formats for TG, TGBVT, TRK,
CFTRK, TGMEM, CCIS, and TKCONV (lE6 and
1AE6 Generic Programs)-2-Wire No.1 and No.
1A Electronic Switching Systems
(2) Section 231-060-210-Service Circuits-Net
work Switchjng Engineering-2-Wire No. 1
and No. 1A Electronic Switching Systems
(3) Section 231-061-450-Program Store-Net
work Switching Engineering-2-Wire No.1
Electronic Switching System
(4) Section 231-061-460-Call Stores-Network
Switching Engineering-2-Wire No. 1 Elec
tronic Switching System
(5) Section 231-062-460-Processor Community
Engineering-Program Store Memory-Net-
ISS 1, SECTION 231-090-294
work Switching Engineering-2-Wire No. 1A
Electronic Switching System
(6) Section 231-062-465-Processor Community
Engineering-Call Store Memory-Dupli
cated Software-Network Switching
Engineering- 2-Wire No. 1A Electronic Switching
System (when published)
(7) Section 231-062-470-Processor Community
Engineering-Call Store Memory-
Unduplicated Software-Network Switching
Engineering-2-Wire No. 1A Electronic Switching
System
(8) Section 231-062-473-Processor Community
Engineering-Call Store/Program Store
Hardware-Network Switching Engineering - 2
Wire No. 1A Electronic Switching System
(9) Section 231-062-475-Processor Community
Engineering-File Stores-Network Switch
ing Engineering-2-Wire No. 1A Electronic
Switching System
(10) Section 231-118-323-Trunk Translation Re-
cent Change Procedures for TG, TGBVT,
TRK, CFTRK, and TGMEM (CTX-6 Through 1E5
Generic Programs)-2-Wire No. 1 Electronic
Switching System
(11) Section 231-128-571-0utgoing Combined
Operator Office Trunk Circuit
SD-1A393-01- Operational and Alignment Test
2-Wire No.1 Electronic Switching System
(12) Section 231-318-303-Trunk Translation Re-
cent Change Procedures for TG, TGBVT,